Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company Number
Manganese Bronze Holdings Plc 00061050
In the Court case number
High Caurt of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court 81250f 2012

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s) and ‘We (a) David Matthew Hammond of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, One Kingsway, Cardiff, CF10 3PW,
address(es) of Anthony Steven Barrell of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,
admiustmions)  Byrmingham, B3 2DT, Tan David Green of PnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington
Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP and Michael John Andrew Jervis of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London,
Raverside, London, SE1 2RT

(b) Insext dates
admmstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod
m to
(b) 30 Apnl 2013 (b) 30 Cctober 2013
E
Signed \\ [‘L'd'”‘
Joint Admmstrator
Dated L ggn.d.
Contact Details:
Sarah Corbett
You do not have to give any conlact informatton in B
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies n H - 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, 151 41P
House 10 contact you if there 15 a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record Tel Q113 289 4014
DX Number DX Exchange

send 1t o the Registrar of Companies at.

T R

o7n 1/2013 #1096
COMPANIES HOUSE




pwe

Manganese Bronze Holdings plc —
formerly in administration now in creditors’
voluntary liquidation
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court
Case No. 8125 of 2012

COVT (Realisations) Limited (formerly LTI
Limited) — formerly in administration now in
creditors’ voluntary liquidation
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court
Case No. 8128 of 2012

Former Joint Administrators’ final progress
report

5 November 2013

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds LS1 4JP
Telephone +44 (0) 113 289 4000
Facsimle +44 (0) 113 289 4460
www pwe com/uk

When telephoning, please ask for Sarah Corbett.
Direct dial: 013 289 4014.




Contents

Section Pages
1 Former Joint Administrators’ final progress report 3-7
2 Statutory and other information 8-10
3 Summary of the Former Joint Administrators’ proposals 11-12
4 Final receipts and payments account 13-15
5 Expenses incurred in the period 16-17
(3 Analysis of the Former Joint Administrators’ final time costs and Category 18-20

2 disbursements for the penod to 30 October 2013

Abbreviations used in this report

Matthew Hammond, Anthony Barrell, Mike Jervis and lan Green - “the Former Joint Administrators”
or “the Joint Administrators” or “the
Liqudators”

COVT (Realisations) Limited - “the Companies”

(formerly LTI Limited)

Manganese Bronze Holdings ple

The administration of the Companies - “the Admimistrations”

COVT (Realisations) Limited - “COvVT”

(formerly LT1 Limited)

Manganese Bronze Holdings ple - “MBH"

COVTS (Realisahons) Limited - “COVTS”

(formerly Manganese Bronze Services Limited)

COVTP (Realisations) Limited - "Ccovp®

(formerly Manganese Bronze Property Services Limited)

The Companies

COVTS }

COVTP together - “the Group”

Shanghai LTI Automohie Components Company Limited “SLTT"

HSBC Plc “HSBC" or "the Bank”

Geely Opco UK Limmted

Geely International (Hong Kong) Limited | together - “the Buyers” or “Geely”

Geely Propeo UK Limited

Insolvency Rules 1986 - “IR86"

Insolvency Act 1986 - “LAB6"

Schedule Bi1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 - “Sch, B1 1A86"

The Administrators proposals dated 30 November 2012 - “the Proposals”

COVT (Realisattons) Lamited (formerly LTI Lunited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple - both in creditors’
voluntary hquidation
Former Joint Admimstrators’ final progress report




1. Former Joint Administrators’ final progress report

Introduction

We adwvise that the Adminsitrations of the Companies came to an end on 30 October 2013 and the
Companies moved into credators' voluntary iqudiation on the same date.

We previously reported on 24 May 2013 2nd are pleased to provide our final progress report on the
Admunistrations of the Companies pursuant to Rules 2.47 and 2.110 IR86 for the pentod 30 Apnl 2013
to 30 October 2013.

We are required to provide certain statutory information pursuant to Rule 2.47(1) IR86, which is
shewn 1n Section 2 to this report, We are also required to provide a summary of our Proposals, which
1s shown at Section 3.

Details of the steps taken during the Administrations, assets shll to be realised and the move to
creditors’ voluntary liqudiation are set out below.

Steps taken during the Administrations
Initial steps

As at the date of our appointment, the position as regards the Companies was as follows:

e COVT traded as the London Taxa Company and was the leading manufacturer of purpose built
taxas in the UK, recogmsed for providing the UK with the icomc Dlack cab' design. It produced
approximately 1,6¢0 vehicles per annum (200g-12), which could be seen operating in large
numbers on the streets of London, together with many other tities in Britain and around the
wotld. COVT operated from its main manufacturing and head office site in Coventry and
through 1ts dealership network.

» MBH was incorproated in 1899 and was an AIM listed company It is the 100% shareholder of
COVT. In 2007 1t entered into a joint venture with Geely Automobile Holdings Limited that
created SLTI, with the objective of producing a purpose-built taxi manufactoring facility in
Shanghai, China. MBH’s main assets consisted of its shareholdings and its interest in the joint
venture company SLTI. MBH recharged central costs via management charges to the
remainder of the Group.

¢ A culmination of several 1ssues led to the Companies bemmg placed into administration,
including ongoing losses, supply chain issues, warranty costs and the discovery of accounting
errors. In Qctober 2012 the discovery of a steering fault resulted in the recall of around 400
vehicles and a voluntary suspension of sales, which had an immediate and detrimental impact
on the Companies’ cash flows. MBH's shares were suspended. The Directors were unable to
secure sufficient funding to continue to trade and, consequently, the Companies were placed
into administration.

As stated in our previous report, our immediate priority was to secure funding in order to explore the
options available to the Companies. The Companies’ operations were imtially put on hold pending
discussions with key stakeholders We restructured the business to cut costs and regretfully, due to the
Companies’ financial position and recall 1ssues, we had to make a number of staff redundancies.

Trading

As stated in our previous report, there was a voluntary suspension on vehicle sales while the steerng
box recall remained.

A sufficient number of staff across the dealerships, head office and production network were retained
to address the operational, technical and financial circumstances that faced the business.

COVT (Realisations) Limited (formerly LTI Limuted) and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple - both 1n credtors’
voluntary liquudation
Former Joint Admimstrators’ final progress report




1. Former Joint Administrators’ final progress report

The retained COVT staff based in Coventry, focused on dealing with 1ssues relating to the fibang of the
steering fault alongside other key functions required to maintain the operations of the business. The
remaming staff, based across the dealerships in the UK continued to service taxs and were key to
delivering the steering box fix for recalled vehicles.

Following our appointrment we reviewed options to repair the steering box problem, working closely
with The Mayor of London, Transport for London, the Licensed Taxi Drivers’ Association, other
dnivers’ organisations and the Vehicle Certification Agency. In order to maximise realisations for the
creditors it was essential that a solution to the steering box problem was found prior to the sale of the
business. A fix was sourced and work was commenced 1o November 2012.

A receipts and payments account for trading activities in the period is shown at Sechion 4. As no new
vehicles could be supplied during the administration, trading sales were limited to the sale of after
market parts to retail and wholesale customers made by the dealership network. Therefore, whilst
COVT did not realise a trading profit, it was necessary to trade the business in order to fix the steering
box problem, to protect the goodwill of the business and maximise realisations across the Group.

Sale of business and assets

We actively marketed the business and assets of the Companies and the wider Group. We dealt with !
approaches from over 70 potential purchasers. The sale of the business and assets was completed on ‘
a going concern basis on 31 January 2013 to Geely realising some £8,604,098. The sale mcluded

plant and machinery, stock and work 1n progress, intellectual property, customer contracts, goodwill,

the website and website materials, the benefit of the Unipart agreement, claims, the database and

books and records and the vehicle stock.

In addition to preserving the business, all employees retained by the Companies at the date of the sale
were transferred to Geely, retamming jobs and reducing the level of any preferential claims.

Under the terms of the contract, £2 million of the sales proceeds has been retained and is being held
in escrow. These monies only become payable if and when certain conditions are met. We anticipate
that this matter will be resolved towards the end of the year and the monies will be released
thereafter.

In addition to the sale price, £166,327 has been received from Geely under the terms of the sale
contract relating to the reambursement of purchases. Under the terms of the sales contract, Geely
also took responsibility for the outstanding retention of title claums and has agreed settlements
directly with the suppliers concerned.

Shares held by MBH were also sold as part of the sale to Geely realising £1 Although the directors
statement of affairs valued the investment 1n SLTI at £2.3mllion (net of monies due to Geely of some
£smillion, relating to the joint venture), SLTI was heavily loss making and the shares 1n the joint
venture had no real value for any thard party. It was therefore transferred to Geely for a nominal
amount as part of the overall deal. In addition, the freehold and leasehold properties held by COVTP
were sold to Geely realising some £2,500,000. MBH is the major creditor of COVT.

Through the sale of the business and assets of COVT as a going concern, we have been able to achieve
objective (b) of the statutory purpese of admunistration, being; a better outcome for the creditors asa
whole than would be hkely if the company was wound up (without being in administration). \

Remaining assets

Book debts
The director’s statement of affairs for COVT recorded a book value for the trade debts of £2,970,558
but certain of these debts are uncollectable. To 30 October 2013, we have collected £833,522. These

debts have been exciuded from the sale to Geely and we are continuing to pursue outstanding book
debts with the assistance of our legal advisors.

COVT {Realisations) Limited (formerly LTT Limited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple - both 1n creditors’
voluntary kqudation
Former Joint Admimstrators’ final progress report




1. Former Joint Administrators’ final progress report

We have collected £139,804 in respect of MBH debtors, it is not currently anticipated that there will
be any further realisations from this source 1n MBH.

Inter-group claims

MBH has claims in the ligudiations of COVTP and COVT. We anticipate that dividends will be
received on these claims but these are uncertan in terms of timing and quantum.

Final receipts and paymentis account

An account of the final receipts and payments 1n the Administrations are set out in Section 4 to this
report.

Expenses statement

A statement of the expenses we have incurred 1n the perntod to 30 October 2013 is included at Section
5.

The statement excludes any potential tax habilities that may be payable as an expense of the
Admunistration in due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax

accounting pertod.

Our accrued and unpaid expenses will be met from funds held by the liguidators in accordance with
Paragraph 99 of Sch. B1 1A86 in priority to distribubons to creditors.

Administrators’ remuneration

Our remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by the creditors commuttee in respect of COVT
and the general body of creditors 1n respect of MBH. We have drawn remuneration totalling
E1,670,616 in relation to COVT and £100,000 in respect of MBH in accordance with the resolutions
passed. Our accrued and unpaid remuneration will be met from funds held by the liquidators in
accordance with Paragraph 99 of Sch. B1 1A86 in priority to distributions to creditors.

The time cost charges incurred in the period covered by this report ave £162,90 in respect of COVT
bringing our total costs to £1,919,441 and £52,206 in respect of MBH bringing our total costs to
£292,306. In accordance with the requiremnents of Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9g, a full
analysis of our final time costs and Category 2 disbursements for the period to 30 October 2013 are

provided n Section 6.
Details of the main tasks undertaken in the period covered by this report are provided at Section 6.

Set out at Section 6 are the relevant maximum charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of our
staff actually or likely to be involved on these assignments. Time is charged by reference to actual
work carmed out on each assignment. There has been no allocation of any general costs or overhead

Ccosts.

Specialist departients within our firm such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions may charge a small
number of hours if and when we required their expert advice. Such specialists’ rates do vary but the
figures below provide an indication of the maximum rate per hour.

All staff who worked on these assignments (including cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charged
time directly to the assignments and are included within any analysis of time charged. Each grade of
staff is allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time. Work undertaken by
cashiers, support and secretanal staff 13 charged for separately and is not included in the hourly rates
charged by partners or other members of staff. Time is charged by reference to actual work carried
out on the assignment in six minute units. The mmimum fime chargeable is three minutes (1.e. 0.5

units).

COVT (Realisations} Limited (formerly LTI Lumited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple ~ both 1n creditors’
voluntary hquidation
Former Jaint Admimstrators’ final progress report




1. Former Joint Administrators’ final progress report

Creditors’ rights

An explanatory note giving creditors a statement of their rights in relation to our remuneration and
expenses, and their nghts to request further information, can be found online at:

http:/ fwww.pwe.co.uk/mbh
A copy may also be obtained free of charge by telephoning Sarah Corbett, on 0113 289 4014.

Summary of legal and other professional firms instructed in the period 30 April 2013 to
30 October 2013

Service provided Name of firm | Reason Basis of fees Company and
/ organisation | selected fees paid

Legal advice - including Wragge & Co Previous Time costs and MBH E8,078.30
preparation of the statutory LLP knowiedge of the | expenses
documentation required in company COVT £27,025.24
affecting the appointment and
legal adwice regarding matters
1n the administration.
Company secretarial services | Mark Devin Previous Time costs MBH £5,136 95
— including assistance with CoSec Limited | knowledge of the
dormant group companies. Company

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

Lloyds UDT Lumuted provides a stocking loan facility to COVT in respect of new vehicles. The value of
the stoclang loan on appointment was £14m and attracted interest hinked to the finance house base
rate. The stocking loan was secured on the vehicles within finished goods. Lloyds UDT Limited took
possesgion of the vehicles subject to the stocking loan and has been realising them. 1t is currently
anticipated that the stocking loan provider will suffer a shortfall on its lending.

At the time of our appointment MBH had an overdraft of £2,528 muillion and COVT had a potential
further liabihity of £890k in relation to guarantees.

On appointment HSBC held a debenture dated 20 January 2009 containing fixed and floating charges
over the assets of MBH. In adition, we understand the Bank holds a unilateral guarantee from other
compantes in the Group. Under these agreements cash held on appointment in the acounts of
COVTP, COVT and COVTS totalling £2.274 milion was utilised to reduce MBH's debt due to the
HSBC.

HSBC also held legal charges against the properties held by COVTP. When the COVTP properties
were sold HSBC received a distnbution of £1,144 million which discharged the remamder of the
Group's debt to HSBC. Of this amount £786,765 has been released back as a result of cancelled
guarantees and finalisation of the account.

Under the banking arrangements and fixed charge, the HSBC's debt has been repaid from the assets of
COVTS, COVT and COVTP, whilst the primary debtors were MBH and COVT. Assuch, a marshailing
calculation has been undertaken in the period covered by this report to ensure that ultimately each
company bears the appropriate debt.

MBH is a secured creditor of COVT by virtue of a charge dated 19 September 1983 over the assets of
MBH. However, this charge can not take effect until Lloyds UDT Limited has been paid in full and
therefore 1t is not anticipated to impact the outcome to the unsecured creditors.

COVT (Realisations) Lumited {formerly LTI Limited} and Manganese Bronze Holdings plc — both 1n creditors’
voluntary hquidation
Former Joint Admimstrators’ final progress report




1. Former Joint Administrators’ final progress report

Preferential creditors

At the date of our appointment, COVT employed 274 employees and following our appointment 157
employees were made redundant.

Following the sale of the business and assets as detailed above, all remaining employees of COVT were
transferred to the Geely, thereby reducing the level of preferential claims.

There are no preferential creditors for MBH.

Preferential claims are arrears of wages up to £800 and holiday pay. We currently anictipate that
there will be sufficient funds to enable a distnbution of 100 pence 1n the pound to all preferentiai
creditors. We will be 1n contact with preferential creditors 1n due course, in order to agree their
clayms,

Unsecured creditors

We currently estimate that there will be sufficient funds to enable a small distnbution to the
unsecured creditors of each of the Companies. In respect of MBH, it is anticipated that the
distribution will be less than 5p in the £. In respect of COVT, there are several material matters that
need to be resolved however we estimate that the dividend wiil be up to 5p in the £.

The Liquidators will shertly begin the process of formally agreeing unsecured creditors’ claims

If you have not already submitted your claim, please do so using the form enclosed
with this report.

Exdit roate from the Administrations

In accordance with the Proposals approved by creditors, the Companies entered into creditors’
voluntary liquidation on 30 October 2013. Following the earlier submission of a Notice of move from
Admmistranon to Liquidation to Companies House by the Former Jomnt Admnistrators. There having
been no alternate nominations, Matthew Hammond, Anthony Barrell, Tan Green and Michael Jervis

were appointed as joint hquidators.

Discharge

In accordance with the approval of the creditors’ committee in respect of COVT and the general body
of creditors in respect of MBH, we shall be discharged frorn liability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of
Sch. B1 IAB6 1n respect of any action of ours a8 administrators fourteen days after the appointment of
Adrmnistrators ceases {0 have effect.

Next report

The gext report to credlitors will be circulated by the Joint Liquidators 1o approximately 12 months, or
earlier if the Liqudiatidn can be closed sooner.

Youps faithfully

lxanhm

Joint Liquidator

Dawnd Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell, Ian Dawid Green and Michael John Andrew Jerins were
appownted gs jomnt administrators of the Companies to manage their affairs, business and property as their
agents without personal lability. They are now Joint Liquidators of the Cornpamies. All are licensed i the
United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Aecountants in England and
Wales The jomnt Kquidators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protechion Act 1968.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP unil act as Data Processor on thew instruchons. Personal data unll be kept secure
and processed only for matters relating to the hquidation.

COVT (Realisanons) Limited (formerly LTI Limited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple — both 1n credators’
voluntary bqudation
Former Joint Admimstrators’ final progress report




2. Statutory and other information

Manganese Bronze Holdings plc

Court details for the Administration;

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, County Court 8125 of 2012

Full name: Manganese Bronze Holdings Ple

Trading name: Manganese Bronze Holdings Plc

Registered number: 00061050

Registered address: Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1
4JP

Company directors: Peter John Sverre Johansen, Donghu Li, Timothy
David Melville-Ross, Christopher Graham Ross,
John Kennedy Russell, Peter John Shillcock and
Andrew John Walker

Company secretary: Mark Devin

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Tim Melville-Ross, 8,000 shares
John Russell, 44,247 shares
Peter Shilcock, 21,800 shares
Peter Johansen, 164,750 shares

Date of the Administration appointment:

30 Qctober 2012

Administrators’ names and addresses:

David Matthew Hammond of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, One Kingsway,
Cardiff, CF103PW, Anthony Steven Barrell of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19
Cornwall Street, Birmingham B3 2DT, Ian David
Green of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson
House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LS 1 4JP and
Michael John Andrew Jervis of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London
Riverside, London SE 1 2RT

Changes in office holder:

None

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address:

Directors of Manganese Bronze Holdings plc,
Holyhead Road, Coventry, CVs 8JJ

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Paragraph 3(1)(b) Sch.B1 1A86 - achieving a better
result for the company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the cornpany was wound up
(without first being in Administration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86
any act required or authonsed under any
enactment to be done by an administrator may be
done by any of the Administrators acting jointly or
alone.

Extensions to the period of the None
Administration:
End of the Administration: Creditors voluntary iquidaton

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

o-5pinthe B

Estimated values of the prescribed part and
the company’s net property:

Not applicable as the Bank has been repaid in full

‘Whether and why the Administrators
intended to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA86:

Not applicable as the Bank has been repaid in fulil

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings

COVT (Reahsattons) Limited (formerly LTI Limited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings plc - both 1n creditors’

voluntary hquidation
Former Joint Administrators’ final progress report



2, Statutory and other information

COVT (Realisations) Limited (formerly LTI Limited)

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, County Court 8128 of 2012

Full name: COVT (Realisations) Eimited
Trading name: LTI Limmted
| Registered number: The London Taxi Company and Mann and Overton
Registered address: 00382553
Company directors: Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1
4JP
Company secretary: John Kennedy Russell and Peter John Shilleock
Shareholdings held by the directors and Mark Devin
secretary:

Date of the Administration appointment:

On 30 October 2012 the directors of the company
filed a notice of appointment of Administrators at
Court. It subsequently came to the attention of the
Administrators that the company had previously
been registered with the Financial Services
Authority ("FSA") as an authorised person until 4
Februoary 2010 and, at the time the directors filed
the notice, was registered with the FSA, In such
circumstances, under the Financial Service and
Markets Act 2000, the consent of the FSA 15
required to be obtained and filed at Court before an
appointment of administrators is made. The
Admunistrators therefore contacted the FSA to
advise them of the ormission and request consent to
their appomntment. The FSA confirmed their
retrospective consent in wnting and this document
was filed at court on 18 January 2013.

On 22 January 2013, the Administratars also made
a successful application to court confirming the
validity of their actions since 30 October 2012.

Administrators’ names and addresses:

David Matthew Hammond of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, One Kingsway,
Cardiff, CF10 3PW, Anthony Steven Barrell of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19
Comwall Street, Birrmingham B3 2DT, Ian David
Green of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson
House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds 1S 1 4JP and
Michael John Andrew Jervis of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London
Riverside, London SE 1 2RT

Changes in office holder:

None

Appointor’s / applicant's name and address:

Directors of COVT (Realisations) Limited,
Holyhead Road, Coventry, CVs 8JJ

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Paragraph 3(1)}{(b) Sch.B1 1A86 - achieving a better
result for the company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the company was wound up
(without first being in Admunistration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 1486
any act required or authonsed under any
enactment to be dome by an administrator may be
done by any of the Administrators acting jointly or

COVT (Reahsations) Limited {formerly LTI Limited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple - both 1n creditors’

vohintary hquidagon
Former Joint Admimstrators’ final progress report




2, Statutory and other information

alone.

Extensions to the period of the
Administration:

None

End of the Administration:

Creditors voluntary liquidation

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

Due to uncertainties regarding the retention
monies it 1s too early to confirm the level of
distributton however 1t is estimated to be up to 5p
in the £.

Estimated values of the prescribed part and
the company’s net property:

Not applicable as there 1s ne floating charge
registered after 15 September 2003

‘Whether and why the Administrators
intended to apply to court under Section
176 A(5) IA86:

Not applicable as no Prescribed Part

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No,
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies to this Administration ard the
proceedings are main proceedings.

COVT (Reahisanons) Limited (formerly LTE Limited} and Manganese Bronze Holdings plc ~ both in creditors'

voluntary hquidation
Former Joint Admimstrators’ final progress report

10




3. Summary of the Former Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Admunistrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of each of the Companies’
admimstrations.

1) The Administrators will continue to manage and finance the company’s business, affairs and
property from trading revenues, asset realisations or in such other manner as they consider
expedient with a view to achieving a better result for the company creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the company were wound up (without first being in Administration) or, realising
property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

it) The Administrators may investigate and, if approprnate, pursue any claims that the company may
have under the Companies Act 2006 or IAB6 or atherwise. In addition, the Administrators shall
do all such other things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as they in their
discreticn consider desirable in order to achieve the purpose of the Adrninistration or to protect
and preserve the assets of the company or to maximise their realisations or for any other purpose
mncidental to these proposals.

iii) If the Administrators think that funds will become avarlable for unsecured creditors, the
Administrators may at their discretion establish in principle the claims of unsecured creditors for
adjudication by a subsequent hquidator or the Administrators and that the costs of so doing be
met as a cost of the Administration as part of the Adrmunistrators’ remuneration (where the
Admimstrators think there will be sufficient funds for a distribution to unsecured creditors other
than by virtue of the prescribed part) or out of the prescribed part as costs associated with the
prescribed part (where the Administrators think that funds will become available to the unsecured
creditors by virtue of the prescnbed part but not otherwise).

iv) Ifthe Administrators think that funds will become available for unsecured creditors, the
Administrators may at their discretion make an application to court for permission to make
distributions to unsecured creditors under Paragraph 65(3) Sch.B1 IA86.

v) A creditors’ committee will be established if sufficient creditors are willingto act on 1t. The
Administrators propose to seek the election of a creditors’ commuttee and to consult with 1t from
tume to time Where the Administrators consider it appropriate, they will seek sanction fromn the
commuttee to a proposed action rather than convening a meeting of all creditors.

vi) The Admunistrators will consult the creditors’ committee, if one is appointed, pnor to making an
application to the court under section 176A(5) IA86 for an order not to distribute the prescribed
part to unsecured creditors if the Administrators conclude that the cost of making a Qistmbution
would be disproportionate to the benefits.

vi1) The Administrators will consult with the creditors’ committee if one 1s appointed concerning the
necessary steps to extend the Administration beyond the statutory duration of one year if an
extension is considered advantageous. The Administrators shall exther apply to the court or seek
consent from the appropriate classes of creditors for an extension.

wni)The Administrators may use any or a combination of “exit route” strategies in order to bring the
Admnistration to an end, but m this particular instance the Administrators are likely to wish to
pursue the following opticns as being the most cost effective and practical in the present
circumstances: -

If it transpires that there are insufficient funds with which to make a distribution to unsecured
non-preferential creditors:

{a) Once all of the assets have been realised and the Administrators have concluded all work
within the Admmistration, the Administrators will file a notice under Paragraph 84(1)
Sch.B11A86 with the Regisirar of Companies, following registration of which the
company will be dissolved three months later.

COVT (Realisatons) Lumited {formerly LTI Lumited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings pi¢ ~ both 1o creditors’
voluntary liqudanen
Former Joim Administrators’ final progress report

11




3. Summary of the Former Joint Administrators’ proposals

If it transpires that there are funds to make a distribution to the unsecured non-preferential creditors:

(b) Once asset disposals are complete, the Administrators will place the company into
creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances, it is proposed that Matthew
Hammond, Anthony Barrell, Jan Green and Michael Jervis be apponted as joint
liquidators and any act required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be
done by any of them acting jointly or alone. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) Sch.B1
IA86 and Rule 2.117A(2)(b) IR86, creditors may nominate alternative liquidators,
provided that the normnation 1s made before the proposals are approved, or

{c) Once asset disposals are complete, the Administrators will apply to the Court to allow the
Administrators to distribute surplus funds, if any, to unsecured non-preferential
creditors. If such permission 1s given, the Administration will be brought to an end by
notice to the Registrar of Companies under Paragraph 84 Sch.B1 [A86, following
registration of which the company will be dissolved three months later, or under
Paragraph 80 Sch.B1 IA86. If permission 1s not granted the Admunistrators will place the
company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation or otherwise act 1n accordance with any
order of the court.

ix) The Admunistrators shall be discharged from liability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Sch.B11A86 in

x)

xi)

respect of any action of theirs as administrators at a time resolved by the creditors’ committee, or,
if there 18 no creditors’ cornmittee, 14 days after they cease to be joint admimstrators of the
company or in any case at a e determined by the court.

It 15 proposed that the unpaid pre-Adnunistration costs detailed at Appendix A are
approved for payment as expenses of the Administration. If the meeting of creditors elects
a creditors’ commttee 1t will be for the creditors’ committee to approve payment of the
unpaid pre-Administration costs as expenses of the Administration.

It is preposed that the Admunistrators’ fees be fixed under Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and the various grades of their staff
according to their firm’s usual charge out rates for work of this nature and that disbursements for
services provided by the Administrators’ own firm (defined as Category 2 disbursernents in
Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9) be charged in accordance with the Administrators’ firm'’s
policy as set out in Appendix D. It will be for the creditors’ commuttee to fix the basis and level of
the Administrators’ fees and Category 2 disbursements but if no commuttee 1s appointed, 1t wall be
for the general body of creditors to determine these instead. In any event, the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2 disbursements are to be fixed no later than 18
months after the date of the Administrators’ appointment.

COVT (Reahsations) Lumited (formerly LTI Limited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple — both 1o creditors’
voluntary hquidation
Former Joint Administrators’ final progress report

12




Manganese Bronze Holding ple - in admimistration Secton g
Receipts and payments account for the period 30 October 2012 to 30 October 2013
Directors’ 30 October 2012 30 Apnrl 2013 to Total
Statement of to 29 April 2013 (£) 30 October 2013 (£) (£)
Affairs (£)
Fixed charge receipts
Ex Graha payments 312,878 80 - 312,878 8¢
7,279,281 Investment in joint venture (SLTT) - 1 00 100
7,279,281 312,878 80 1.00 312,879 8o
Fixed charge payments
Ex Gratia payments (312,878 80) - {112,878 80}
(312,878 80) - {312,878.80)
Floating charge receipts
Refunds 5,385 52 - 5.385 52
Third party funds - 12,340 24 12,340 24
277,785 Sundry debtor - DB Pension Scheme 139,804 83 - 139,804 83
22,0649 VAT - - -
2,437,104 Inter-group debtors - - -
2,737,043 145,190 35 12,340 157,530.59
Floating charge payments
Third party funds (1,800 00} - (1,800 00}
De Listing costs (48 00) - (48 00)
Professional fees (2,139 30) (5,136 95} (7,276 25}
Office Holder fees - {100,000 00} (100,000 00}
IT Costs - {408 75) (408 75)
Lepal fees and expenses (27,399 05) (8,078 30) (35,9477 15)
Bank charges (3 00) - (3 00)
(31,389 35) (88,943.52) (145,0:3.35)
Net fixed charge realisabons - 100 1 00
Net floating charge realisatons 113,801 00 (76,603 28) 12,517 24
VAT control account (5,906 07) 4,674 87 (1,231 20)
Balance at bank 107,894 93 (71,927 41) 11,287 o4




COVT (Realisations) Lumited - in administration
Reeceipts and payments account for the period 30 October 2012 to 30 October 2013

Directors’
Statement of
Affuirs (£)

10,233,
10,233,760

1,000,000
56,142
2,249,000
1,579,213
28,447

750,000
4,912,802

Fixed chargs receipts

Loans and advances

Vehielo stock (new and demo) subject to stocking loan

Fixed charge payments
Repayment of {oans and advances

Uncharged receipts
Trademarks and goodwall
Plant & Equipment

Used vehicle stock

Stock of parts and components
Cash In hand

Sale of business and assets
Refunds

Rates Refunds

Interest

Thurd party funds

Insurance caimas and refunds
Book debts

Uncharged payments
Retention monies

Motor vehicles

Lears (Note 2)

Website

Insurmnes in respect of vehicles
Agenits fees

Insuranes

Repairs and maintenanca

IT costs

Starsge costs

Thrd perty funds

Truding secount balance
Cleantng and site clearsnce
General expenses

Office holder fees

Offiew holder expenies
Statutory advertising
Marshalling payment Note 3
Committee expenses

Room hire charges

Lege] lees and expensas
Bank charges

Net fixod charge assets

Net uncharged sssets
VAT control account

Balance at bank

Mounies reserved to mest the costa m COVIS Note 1

Section 4

30 October 2m2 30 April 2013 to Total
to 29 April 2023 30 October 2013
(£) {E) {£)
4.000,000.00 - 4,000,000.00
4,000,000.00 - 4,000,000.00
(4,000,000 00) - (4,000,000 00)
(4,000,000.00} - (4,000,000 ga)
4,750 &7 2,268 58 44,019 32
8,770,326.00 99.00 8,770.425.00
- 4255 95 425898
42,282.90 - 42,282 90
3.306 11 3,848 00 715411
5376,070 68 303,923.00 1.675,995.68
1,285.02 2509 64 4.794.66
780,176 g0 53346 00 2.
14,573,447 01 371,252.24 15,386,449.92
(2,000,000 00) - (2,000,000 00)
{130.00) - {130 00)
- (2,761.44) (2,761.44)
(30 00) - {30 00)
(16,960 00) - (16,960 0a)
(8,269 22) (9,968 56 (18,237 78)
(392,304 98) - (392.304-98)
(410 00) - (410 c0)
(4,270 67) - (4,270 67)
(1,427 13) (1.535.7) (2,962.86)
(5,232,868 10) (445,770 68) (5.578,638 78)
(1,966,084.84) (17.615.55) {1,583.700.39)
(1377 79) - {1277 79)
(362.48) - (362.48)
{250,000.00} {1,420,616.00) (,670,616.00)
(25,167 14} - (25,167 13}
(669.38) - {669 38)
- {121,785.11) (121,785.11}
(964.86) - (964.86)
(742 50) - (742.50)
{307,722.82) (27.025.24) (334,748.06)
L {203.11) 68
(10,214,053.50) (2,047,281.40) (12,261,374.90)
4759,353.51 (3,676,029.16) 3,435,075.02
{283,595.48) 1 (93,692.08)
sdza;i; 0: 1 Zlﬂili”ﬂ
(155.019.00) - (155.019.00)

Note 1 The admumistrabon of COVTS helped preserve the goodwill and customer base of COVT and resuited In greater redlisations for COVT
As 8 result, contributions 1o the costs of the Admunistration may be pmd by COVT

Note 2 Monies paid on behalf of COVTS g3 detailed above.

Note 3 Monies paid to COVTP under the marshalling exerciss



COVT (Realisations) Limited - in administration

Trading Aecount

Trading receipts
Post appointment trading sales

Trading payments

Net Wages

PAYE and NIC

Pension deductions

Other payroll deductions
Employee Expenses and relates costs
Purchases

Subcontractors

Utihities

Rent

Rates

Motor & travel expenses
Repairs & mamntenance
Secunty

IT costs

Laundry and cleaning

Lease hire charges

General expenses

Retention of title

Bank charges

Duress payments

Licence and trademarks
Transport and carnage

Service charge

Postage, stationery and pnnting
Finance charges

HSBC Merchant Services Charges

Net trading account

Section 4

30 Octaber 2012 30 Aprilzo13 to Total
to 29 April 2013 (£) 30 October 2013 {£) (£)
218,279 05 - 218,279 05
218,279.05 0.00 218,279.05
{690,074.90) - (690,074 90)
(390,248.42) - {390,248 42)
{(97.613.90) - {97,613 90)
(4,718 18) 761.4 (3,956.78)
(26,850.42) - (26,850 42)
(354,480 09) (11,774 10) (366,254.19)
(58,285 82) - (58,285.82)
(193,847 52) 4,386.90 (289,460 62)
(105,058 20) - (105,058.20)
(3,025.93) (5,805 62) (8,831.55)
(5,845.40) - (5,845.40)
(9,349 73) - (9,349 73)
(114,342.64) (1,808 77) (116,241.41)
(26,126 33) (3,285 36) {(29,411.69)
(31,878.94) - (31,878.94)
(191994 39) = (19v994'39)
(1,718.27) - (1,718.27)
(9,271.32) - (9,271 32)
{1,710 00) - (1,710 00)
(954.39) - (954.39)
(2,012 78) - (2,012.78)
(12,333 24) - (12,333.24)
(2,100 00) - {2,100 0Q)
(364.36) - (364 36)
(18,082.12) - {18,082.12)
(4,076 60) - {4,076.60)
(2,184,363 89) (27,615 55) (2,201,979.44)
(1,966,084.84) (17,615.55) (1,983,700.39)

15




Managanese Bronze Holdings plc - in admimstration
Expenses Statemnent for the pertod 30 Apml 2013 to 30 October 2013

Section 5

’

Unpaid expenses as

Incurred mn this period

Paid in this penod

Unpaid expenses as

Category at 29 Apnl 2013 at 30 October 2013
£ E £ £
Admnistrators’ fees 240,097 10 52,209 35 100,000 00 162,306 45
Administrators expenses 2,468 42 105 51 E 2,573 93
Legal fees 6,130 60 10,067 06 8,078 30 8,119 36
Professional fees 408 75 5,136 95 5.136 95 408 75
IT Costs e 408 75 408 75 g
Total 2.49,104.87 62,381 92 108,078 30 202,999,

Funds passed from the Adminmistration to the iquidation are subject to a statutory charge 1n respect of unpaid Administeation expenses The
outstanding unpaid expenses will accordingly be paid in the liqudiation




COVT (Realtsations) Limited - In administration

Section 5
Rxpenses Statement for the period 30 April 2013 to 30 October 2013
Unpald expenses as
Unpaid cxpenges as
- atag;\prl}lq:to‘:aj Incurred in this period P-ldl.nthhuv\d{ at 30 October 2013
£ [ 2 £
jadministratons’ {res 1,506.540.607 162,900 75 1.420,616.00} 248,B25.44]
[Admsnistrators experses 3,441.56, 1,548 16 4 98972}
Legal foes 10.317.55 59.0 27,025.24 105,428.11}
Purchases 14,774 10 1,774-10|
Rates 5,805 42 5,805 62|
Sacunty 112.96 1,808.77] (1,785 81)
IT costa 2,836.47] 328536, (448 B9)
Agents feea 2.968.56 9.968.56
Storage costs 1,837 24/ 15357 3o
Bank charges 20731 203 13
Total 1 3 23 [] 1.482.112.47] Jazaro.1o}
Noto 1 Unpaid expenses as at 29 April 2013 have been updated based an further information recefved In relation to the penod
Funds paesed from the Ad ation to the hquid are subject 1o a statutary charge in respect of unpaid Admmustration Tha unpaid exp will

accordingly ba paid in the liqudiation.

17




6. Analysis of the Former Joint Administrators’ final time
costs and Category 2 disbursements for the period to 30

October 2013
The following are details of key tasks on these cases which come under the headings used in the time
costs analysis. Please note time in relation to the Group activittes have been allocated amongst the
Group and not solely recorded against either of the Companies

» Internal team briefings on case progression and next steps.
s  Administrators oversight of case progression.
* Reviewing forecasts and budgets.

Trading
¢  Reviewing and finalising final trading accounts
e Dealing with final trading payments.
e  Dealing with clearances from suppliers for trading period.

Managing the reahsations of book debts.

Dealing with retention of title queries and liaising with Geely.

Reviewing and execution of novation agreements.

Review of insurance claims and documentation held by the Comparues.

Review of guarantees and momes paid across the Group to HSBC in order to assess and finalise the
subrogated claims.

Review of dormant Group subsidiaries and potential members voluntary hquidations,

Accounting and treasury

Arranging and approving payments.

Recording recetpts.

Reviewing bank accounts and processing relevant journals and movements
Bank reconciliations.

Prepanng the Administrators previous progress report.

Review of records 1n storage and dealing with location and storage requirements
Discussions regarding Administrators remuneration.

Preparing documentation to change committee representatives.

Preparing discharge from liability resclutions,

Dealing with shareholder correspondence and queries,

Tax/VAT/pensions
s  Preparahon, review and submission of VAT returns.

*  Review and submission of RP15, RF14 and S75 clauns in respect of pension scheme,

Employees
+  Review of employee claims received in respect of COVT
»  Limsing with our legal advisors in respect of certain claims received from employees of COVT
* Negotiations in respect of a settlement for certain claims received from employees of COVT,
creditor li
*  Review of inter Group claums and subrogated claims.
Dealing with general creditor correspondence and queries.
Review of PP claims received in the admimstration of COVT, liaising with Black Horse in respect of
PPI claims and correspondence to PPI claimants.
s Dealing with employee claims.

Reporting
*  Prepanng reports and updates to committee members.
+ Holding and minuting committee meetings.

COVT (Realisations) Limited (formerly LT1 Limited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple ~ both 1n creditors’
voluntary iquudation
Former Joint Administrators’ final progress report

18




61

hisSox

=T |
0 (I000'F 240} A1 23 wotrad OF 0 (2000°T @ dr) 31w Jad uad £ o tnrorw # 1y - SR
“Fnfedon YN S0 PR 0PRSS ARaID s ke Auo PoKios ey 24 sousd F oy dn - Rupdoomoy
B oo palwp v
7T LT e S
Er0¥ 13q022() 0F ™ Exoz nudy 0F poprad am m wemradny
ozt of D6E 0z8 oLg oy ¥ ] Stor mmoyDe pEresads -
144 5 obz ozt Gob Sg¥ 5% Eroz Amp 1 oy sove Lruaaport -
og 9t 2> 4 otE S6E 14 oFs E10z 4Me 1 a3 dn 27m1 £5Taa08m -
[o¥ot ]| [@ooot=6E ] [T95656 | [ W1}
[AZT: ‘o6o'obz | [sF9BZ _ trozady 62
|TE bims:] 19'¥gE erbre og-S11 orgg 00'%9 1% presmJsog 1g8nosyg
16" 0T oz tot 0% a oF =zt 005 St S0z 099 00T — EQJ
i 112dy of wrox poyrad am xoj (nay
SL'9EE o111 "m\a 1 S0 2 f sampaoard anmor)
T, ot-gbgr S6-€ s oot o1 of o f saakopdury
|zse Lna.mnv.nu SeEL ] S0z ﬁm.m.a ‘m?ﬂ oF o or & StotsUag /IVA /XL
r or-39e's joo-¥e 1¢. o o5 0 0g-gt Ay ﬂ...« [ ﬁ wuwdaoo pay Cojnimg
ot o0 oTE 003 ﬁ F 3 0ot b - Funroday
e So'gre'e log'gt ﬁ rx 6 les or-+ ko £ynevan pre Mmooy |
kiny 08 SEL'S Srn ﬁ 05 0 091 Ta L4 ooS DORITN JONpAL)
ote 1219 ] S0 | | AH o | - swoneRgsan)
. - - 9 - - . _. . SSITNTIY J0 opEg
ﬁ.on CE000'S Juh.ﬂ oz o€ o oz0 __mo o _. nreyl
- : : ! - . s topu
SEE ortéy'z Isorg V. oot fsoz _. oore ovowyy @ ABxneng
Ed 3
e e Jurly smog J.-tﬂvhaw NTpoTyY  NYpossy safwuryy  Rfvoen 0Pyl oy Jenuaiiers g0 podry
Aprzoy _3..._. oIy Jopuag
¥Inray
Eror agop( oF 0} Z10z 13q012() 0€ poirad Iy 20} NV amm 30 MYAMUY
9 uoKdIg

uonensuupy uj - 3(d sTnpioy ruorg avsuviuwy




moy)
T32000°T 2240} it 43d . L6 50 (T000'T o dn) ayjtu 19 sowad 1L jo wmumrv v 1y - Aearn e

1z iga

o 1 padregs (vh

Pinidog YNg FaGio Pus RPN oy Uil Jof P Arso ‘Pandoo xeye sad musd ¥ my dn - ek donoym by,

Lo

ArBxay

£10z J2q0120 OF ¢ F10E fdy of porrad o Iy Rtwadey

ort ogt [ 13 0z§ olg Stor gfol eI JSaads -
14 TSt o%z ozt Sa¥ Sub $5% €roz Am[ 1 wag snw L3aonn -
og gt fE .14 SEE a5y o¥s Broz Aar v oy dn sur Lgaaiorm -
(L= ] [FaoWEieT | B | { Tm01]
_Jj ) | iy )
gréx TOLLG 96 g6L'T reoro ge6gtt E11SS 1L 19e I* prearas yqfnosg
_.wNj COEZ —l.ﬂ\ 0P a9t oF I Tolzn TooF oF RL 001z Troz (udy I_M_
woy porad 21 Jay oy,
[atbeE 0§'959't ozt - . 0671 - of o - 002 103 / sampacard amsoy
[ 73> S TI6'TE 00°zt - - 006 00 1 o1 00 12 ssavopfury
Lig>=4 ogtig'h 060l 00§ og tt 06 oE oSg of'1 ot stotrag /1vVA el
|5z z=¢ obreee'tt ot €0t 18 Sot Sorzt S5t b 6 o of o€ oo pre Loming
mn.ﬁu oL'ghio'y ovoe - - oE 1t Sa g - o0t 08 Fmmyoday
kit 00'gLESY oS0l - ol 9f e S5 o6 Amsean poe foyunooy
L0 Bt SE'oog'TE of96 - bLyid otttz oty - ¥4 - 0a-S TOSTEI[ ZOTPAL
oogr SSBLLt tgt 050 - SEo - - - oot suotergaany
ta lgt 05169 ote - - - [ ] [+ 4 BTSN JO MRS
16 0EE og'ttr'ge So'Sg - ol ¥ ot g 0 lo g 009 oot SESY
S5-ggt ogehT et oL'60 - 00'1S SE 1 (] g5 Sgo oS o Jurpesg
£Enogt og'er6'ex SPEE of o - oL 5E2 - 00 G oS E Staovyg y AAneng
wﬁ. Wua oy jsaney PHM9E  Epossy  Nepossy  RRvvl Sfwowpy J010ddy] Jomaeg JoouruBssn jo padey
| £pmon a0y, 1orrag Foprag
Uﬂﬂ.ﬂgdq

€10z 12q010Q 0C 01 TT02 13(013¢) 0F poLrai 21y 10y #1500 S Jo ypeA[ETY

9 TonIs UORBDINImPY U - {pAprr] LI AIImI6g) pAmT] (YaonesTean) 1A00




Rule 247

(a) Insert full name(s) and
agdress(es) of
admunistmaior(s)

(b) Insert dates

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Manganese Bronze Holdings Plc

Company Number

00061050

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Cournt

(ful) pame of court)

Court case number

8125 of 2012

We (a) David Manhew Hammond of PnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, One Kingsway, Cardiff, CF10 3PW,
Anthony Steven Barrell of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Comwalt Court, 19 Cornwall Street,
Brmungham, B3 2DT, lan David Green of PnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Welltngton
Sueet, Leeds, LS1 4JP and Michael John Andrew Jervis of PnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London,

Raverside, London, SE1 2RT

admarsstrator(s) of the above company antach a progress report for the penod

m

(b} 30 A(}nl 2013

Signed —

Jount Admanus T

Dated o5 1 g

to

(b) 30 October 2013

2.24B




Rule 247

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admunistrator(s)

(b) Insert dates

Form 2.24B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company Number
COVT (Realhisauons) Lid 00382553
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court 8128 of 2012

{full name of tourt)

We (a) David Matthew Hammond of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, One Kingsway, Cardaff, CF10 3PW,
Anthony Steven Barrell of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Comwall Court, 19 Commwall Street,
Birmmgham, B3 2DT, Ian David Green of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLF, Benson House, 33 Wellington
Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP and Michael John Andrew Jervis of PnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London,
Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the peniod

fmr( A o

(b) 30 Apnl 2013 (b) 30 October 2013

Signed \ d‘d“b

Joint Adminstrator N

Dated f1.13.

4




